
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 7 March 2018
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh and David Simmons.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 February 2018 (Minute 
Nos. 469 - 483) as a correct record.

2. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 

Public Document Pack



bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobod
[...]
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 



early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Report for recommendation to Council

5. Adoption of the Statement of Community Involvement 1 - 90

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

6. Housing Benefit, Council Tax and Council Tax Support Penalties 91 - 102

7. Financial Management Report: April - December 2017 103 - 
124

8. Swale Regeneration Framework 125 - 
136

9. Approval of Active Lives Framework for consultation 137 - 
160

10. Swale Response to Mayor of London draft consultation plan 161 - 
176

11. Minutes of the Local Development Framework Panel held on 8 February 
2018

177 - 
178

Issued on Monday, 26 February 2018

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Cabinet Agenda Item: 5 

Meeting Date 7th March 2018 

Report Title Statement of Community Involvement  - Results of 
Consultation and route to adoption 

Cabinet Member Cllr Gerry Lewin, Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins 

Head of Service James Freeman 

Lead Officer Gill Harris 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: 7 

Recommendations 1. Members endorse the Council’s draft responses to the 
consultation in Appendix I; and 

2. Members endorse the SCI for adoption, noting that the 
Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) 
Statutory Regulations require a Full Council resolution 
to adopt the SCI. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1   This report outlines the consultation representations received on the Statement of 

Community Involvement (SCI) and the draft responses and proposed changes 
arising. Cabinet are recommended to endorse the Council’s draft responses to 
the consultation in Appendix I and endorse the SCI for adoption. A report was 
taken to LDF Panel on 8th February 2018 for noting. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1     As you may recall from the LDF Panel report from June 2017 an SCI sets out 

how, when and where the Council will consult with local and statutory 
stakeholders both during the production of development plan documents and 
within the development management process.  The Council is required to 
produce an SCI and, once adopted, the provisions which relate to plan-making 
become binding. The Council’s current SCI was adopted in 2008. The Council 
have checked with DCLG about future proposed regulations on SCI’s and 
specifically asked if there will be further regulations in early 2018 about 
engagement and consultation at the evidence gathering stage of plan making. We 
have received a response and are confident that the SCI as drafted covers 
everything necessary but suggested to LDF Panel that a further paragraph be 
added to Section 5 of the SCI to read:     

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



  

“5.8 - Engagement will be carried out with all of our stakeholders and the general 
public prior to any consultation at the issues and options stage of plan making. It 
will look to gather ideas on the issues, opportunities and challenges facing Swale. 
The engagement methods used will be chosen from Appendix I.’’   

 
2.2     This was accepted by the LDF Panel. 

 
2.3     The SCI went out for consultation from 20th October 2017 – 4th December 2017 

via our consultation portal (Objective), with emails and letters to all statutory and 
non-statutory consultees, everyone on the consultation database and to all 
Members. 

 
2.4 A total of 77 comments were received from 17 respondents. A
[...]
d 
Council Tax Support 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service Amber Christou

Lead Officer Zoe Kent

Recommendations 1. To recommend the introduction of civil penalties for 
Council Tax, Council Tax Support and Housing Benefit 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Revenues and Benefits Service is committed to a proactive approach in 
preventing and reducing the risks associated to fraud, error and other 
irregularities in the administration of Council Tax and Housing Benefit.

1.2 This report considers the measures that the Council can use to tackle those 
customers who choose not to report a change that effects their Council Tax 
account or Council Tax Support or Housing Benefit claim

2 Background

1.3 In law, statutory powers already exist which allows the Council to impose civil 
penalties in a number of circumstances but at present these powers are not used. 
The powers are:

 The Welfare Reform Act 2012 introduced a number of measures to help 
tackle fraud and error in the benefit and tax credit systems. Under these 
measures, councils can now impose a civil penalty of £50 in those cases 
where a claimant fails, without reasonable excuse, to supply information 
(or negligently supplies incorrect information) which results in a Housing 
Benefit overpayment of more than £65. 

 The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Detection of Fraud and 
Enforcement) (England) Regulations 2013, allows councils to impose a 
civil penalty of £70 in those cases where a claimant fails, without a 
reasonable excuse, to supply information (or negligently supplies incorrect 
information) which results in a Council Tax Reduction overpayment.

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



 Schedule 3 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 allows Councils to 
impose a civil penalty of £70 in cases where a resident fails, without a 
reasonable excuse, to supply information (or negligently supplies incorr
[...]
for Council Tax, 
Council Tax Support or Housing Benefit, customers are already advised of the 
potential to receive a penalty in certain circumstances through a variety of 
literature. This includes Council Tax bills, Housing Benefit letters and the 
Council’s website. If the recommendation is approved the Revenues Service will 
undertake further publicity to raise awareness of the new practice and, at the 
same time, encourage benefit claimants and council tax payers to be fully aware 
of their responsibilities.  

1.10 Administration penalties are already charged for Housing Benefit where a person 
admits that they have not reported a change that has affected the award of their 

Page 92



Housing Benefit and accepts an administration penalty rather than being 
prosecuted. 

3 Proposal

1.11 To recommend the introduction of civil penalties for Council Tax, Council Tax 
Support and Housing Benefit.

4 Alternative Options

1.12 To continue to not charge civil penalties, this option is not recommended because 
civil penalties send out a clear message that changes must be reported in a 
timely manner. 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

1.13 Information has been obtained from those Kent authorities who already 
implement civil penalties. Their experience indicates that very few complaints are 
received from customers who have a penalty levied against them. This is 
primarily because the decision to impose a penalty is supported and justified by 
conclusive evidence that the customer is rarely able to dispute and disagree with.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan A Council to be proud of – a Council whose ongoing financial 

viability is largely independent of the decisions made by central 
government, which is less dependent on grant funding.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Section 
151 officer has a statutory duty to implement appropriate measures 
to prevent and detect fraud and corru
[...]
of Council Tax Reduction 
penalties and Housing Benefit (Council Tax Benefit) penalties is delegated to:

• Revenues and Benefits manager; and

• The Benefits team leader

Page 100



7

7.3 The authority to review decisions on the imposition of a penalty on the basis of a 
person’s vulnerability, or before the matter proceeds to the Valuation Tribunal or the 
Tribunal Service, is delegated to the Head of Service.

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Agenda Item:   7
Meeting Date 7 March 2018

Report Title Financial Management Report – 
April – December 2017

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:  

Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue underspend on 
services of £781,000 (including £1,197,000 
additional income (Table 1 refers).

2. To note the capital expenditure of £8,619,200 to end 
of December 2017 (Paragraph 3.15 and Appendix II 
refers).

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report shows the revenue and capital projected outturn activity for 2017/18 as 
at the end of December 2017. The report is based on service activity up to the end 
of December 2017 and is collated from monitoring returns from budget managers.

1.2 The headline figures are:

 Total forecast revenue underspend of £781,000;

 Capital expenditure of £8,619,200.

1.3 Once again the Council is offsetting a number of significant cost pressures through 
higher than budgeted income. This reinforces that the Council has to maintain a 
vigorous approach to its financial management.

Page 103

Agenda Item 7



2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a monthly budget monitoring process at Head of Service 
level, which reports each month to the Strategic Management Team.

2.2 Fina
[...]
eneration Framework

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson

Lead Officer Kieren Mansfield

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations Subject to Cabinet approval, the draft Economic 
Regeneration Framework is published for an eight week 
consultation period, after which its contents will be 
reviewed.  

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The report presents the consultative draft of the Council’s new Economic 
Regeneration Framework. This high level document seeks to set out a framework 
to which relevant Council services and other, partner organisations can refer in 
making their contribution to promoting growth, particularly within the local 
economy.  Such growth will support the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy through business rate retention.  

1.2 It is the intention for the Framework to be published for an eight week 
consultation and the report seeks approval for this to proceed.

2 Background

2.1 The Corporate Peer Challenge in April 2016 made a number of 
recommendations, the first of which was for the Council to “Develop and articulate 
a clear policy and programme plan for Regeneration and Economic 
Development.”  The draft Economic Regeneration Framework (at Appendix I) 
seeks to address the policy element of this recommendation and sets out 
particular ‘areas of focus’ under four broad themes.  The document is presented 
as a Framework for the period 2018-2021, with a view to a refresh at this time, to 
align with the Local Plan Review and the new spatial policy framework that this 
will set. 

2.2 Overall the Swale economy has performed well, with substantial growth having 
been a feature of recent years.  The Council has played an important role, making 
provision for such growth in its spatial planning and through a range of activity, 
including efforts to promote the Borough to the investment and business 
communities; positivel
[...]
y 
Services (Interim)

Lead Officer Russell Fairman, Community Sport and Physical Activity 
Officer

Recommendations 1. To adopt the Active Lives Framework 2017 – 2022.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides Cabinet with an update on the draft Active Lives Framework 
2017 – 2022 following the consultation between 1st December 2017 and 31st 
January 2018 and seeks approval for the adoption of the Active Lives 
Framework.

1.2 The report also highlights the work that has been developed and positive 
progress made against the previous Sport & Physical Activity Framework (SPAF).

2. Background

2.1     The 2012 SPAF “Move Ourselves” was adopted and provided a platform for 
Sports Development to enable and facilitate the Sport & Physical Activity sector in 
Swale, moving from a direct delivery partner.  The reduction in staff and budget 
allocation initially reduced the Councils visibility but with the Sports Grants the 
Community Officer is able to engage, support and provide a valuable service to 
SPA community organisations.

2.2 The 2012-17 SPAF focused on six objectives and has successfully made 
progress against all of them.  Some of the key achievements are detailed on page 
5 on the draft Active Lives Framework.

2.3 The 2012 – 17 SPAF also had a number of targets to measure impact but due to 
significant changes in collection through Sport England’s Active Lives survey 
there are no comparable figures.  However, the data that is available is 
documented in the revised Active Lives Framework on Page 6.

2.4 The new Active Lives Framework led by Cabinet Member for Housing and Health 
and Wellbeing was presented to SMT, Cabinet and PDRC and open to a 
consultation to review the proposed direction. There has been a  change in the 

Page 137

Agenda Item 9



national approach from traditional sector support to develop sport for sport sake 
to explore how SPA can support more active and healthier lifestyles in the wider 
community, demon
[...]
in Swale. We welcome contact from any organisation interested in playing its part.

How to use the Framework
The Active Lives Framework has been developed to help support partners to both sustain their 
current provision and explore options to adapt and develop their programmes to help increase 
opportunities for inactive residents. It will be through partnership working and aligning SPA 
organisations priorities that the network will be able to maximise resources.

The Active Lives Framework will help:

• Evidence the role SPA can take to support healthier lifestyles
• Support organisations to take ownership of SPA provision
• Build on existing and encourage new partnerships
• Diversify partners programmes to meet changing needs of the sector
• Provide a focal point for the SPA network
• Promote equality and safeguarding good practise in provision
• Sustain organisations and celebrate the SPA heritage in Swale
• Identify funding sources to invest in SPA in Swale
• Put the varying needs of the user at the centre of services and activities

Page 155



Further information
If you would like to help achieve the priorities set out in the Active Lives 
Framework of for more information on the Active Swale Network then 
contact:

Russell Fairman – Community (SPA) Offi cer
Swale Borough Council

russellfairman@swale.gov.uk

Contacting Swale Borough Council
The Customer Service Centre deals with all enquiries across the 

Council; it should be your fi rst stop when contacting us. 

If you would like alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 

language) we will do our best to accommodate your request. Please 

contact the council at:

Swale Borough Council

Swale House, East Street

Sittingbourne

Kent, ME10 3HT

Customer Service Centre    01795 417850

P
ro

du
ce

d 
by

 th
e 

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 a
nd

 M
ar

ke
tin

g 
Te

am
 ©

 S
w

al
e 

B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il 

- D
ec

em
be

r 2
01

7

Page 156



Review of the proposed Active Lives Fram
[...]
es that you would like to see included? 

Active You Active and
Healthier

Lives

Active
Facilities

Active
Learning

Active
Together

Active
Promotion

0

1

2

3

4

5

Q4 - Can you place the Priorities in order of 
importance for you or your club/organisation? 

Page 158



Review of the proposed Active Lives Framework 
Consultation between 1st December 2017 and 31st January 2018 

 

 

Comments: 

 Rural communities could have focus on their area rather than coming out to ‘town facilities’ 

as their support to encourage ‘townies’ to what is available for free – walks 

(countryside.shore) animal/bird watching etc(walk maps available) 

 

Comments: 

 Its an excellent document 

 Very necessary for healthy future for all 
 

Q 7 - Do you have any other general comments? 
 One of the issues which prevents us from planning for the medium term is that we only get 

notified of our annual grant settlement in February prior to the financial year to which the 
grant relates. We would welcome a 3 year grant settlement thus enabling us to undertake 
some meaningful , medium term ,financial planning. 

 It is on the right track and hopefully will be built on over the coming years 
 

Yes, 
10% 

No, 90% 

Are there any potential unintended negative 
consequences to groups with protected 

characteristics from implementing the Active 
Lives Framework 2017-22 

Yes, 100% 

No, 0% 

Is the document presented so you are able to 
understand the priorities? 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



  Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item. 10
Meeting Date 7 March 2018

Report Title Draft London Plan: Consultation by Mayor of London 

Cabinet Member Cllr  Gerry Lewin Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Gill Harris

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1.  Members note the content of the draft London Plan;
2. The Mayor of London be thanked for the invitation to 

comment on the draft London Plan  
3. The detailed matters at Appendix I to this item be 

noted and endorsed as the Council’s detailed 
responses to key policies in the draft London Plan, 
which have been sent to the Mayor to meet the 
consultation deadline of 2 March.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report outlines the key contents of ‘The London Plan: The Spatial 
Development Strategy for Greater London - Draft for Public Consultation 
December 2017’ and proposes a response to the Mayor’s consultation on this.  
The plan covers a wide range of issues from high level strategic policy issues 
affecting the Wider South East (WSE) including infrastructure; the approach to 
setting housing targets and how they will be met, to very detailed design and 
standard setting to guide production of the London Borough’s Local Plans.  

1.2 The report and response suggested from Swale focuses on the strategic issues 
(including the housing targets) and how these might impact on districts outside 
London going forwards and potential implications for our own Local Plan process.  
Members may also be interested to note that a joint response to the Mayor has 
also been prepared from Kent Leaders and the South East England Councils 
group. These raise similar issues and strong concerns to those raised in this 
report, specifically around the impact of potential London overspill on Kent 
services, facilities, transport networks and the funding challenges for providing 
appropriate supporting infrastructure . 

1.3 The consultation closes on 2 March, so a Swale response, with a covering letter 
from the Leader of the Council has been sent to ensure the deadline is achieved, 

Page 161

Agenda Item 10



with endorsement of that response to be confirmed through agreement of the 
recommendations of this Cabinet item.   

2 Background

2.1 The draft London Plan is unique insofar it sets out the overall development 
strategy for London for 2019 – 2041.  The housing targets however are only set 
for
[...]
icular, failure to ensure provision of 
sufficient housing and infrastructure; and a rigid approach to Green Belt review is 
likely to influence local plan preparation in Kent, including Swale.  This could be 
through involvement by the Mayor himself; through Duty to Cooperate with other 
neighbouring districts; or by developers seeking to take advantage of the situation 
to realise their development ambitions in districts in the WSE.  The degree of 
connection across London and WSE to tackle these matters is not yet fully 
resolved in the draft London Plan, with key policies appearing to pull in different 
directions.      

3 Proposals

3.1 It is important that the Council responds to the issues raised by the draft London 
Plan, and at least seeks further clarification on how the Mayor intends to deliver 
the development targets proposed in the plan and how he intends to work with 
partners in the WSE in practice.  The issues are likely to affect Swale in the near 
future as the Council progresses its own Local Plan review and is required to 
demonstrate that the Duty to Cooperate with the Mayor (and indeed other Kent 
Districts who will also be impacted by the London Plan) has been carried out.   

3.2 Recommendations are therefore that :
1. Members note the content of the draft London Plan in respect of its 

potential impact on WSE;
2. The Mayor of London be thanked for the invitation to comment on the draft 

London Plan  
3. The detailed matters at Appendix I to this item be noted and endorsed as 

the Council’s detailed responses to key policies in the draft London Plan, 
which have been sent to the Mayor to meet the consultation deadline of 2 
March.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The draft London Plan is raising some important issues which affect the whole of 
the WSE region, not least as to how the very challenging development targets for 
all planning authorities within and outside London will be met over the next two or 
three decades.  It is important tha
[...]
re to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:

 Appendix I: Draft London Plan (December 2017): Swale Borough Council 
Detailed Response 

.

8 Background Papers

The London Plan – The Spatial Development Strategy for Greater 
London Draft for Public Consultation (December 2017) can be viewed 
at:

https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/london-plan/new-london-
plan?source=vanityurl 

Page 169

https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/london-plan/new-london-plan?source=vanityurl
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/london-plan/new-london-plan?source=vanityurl


Appendix I

Draft London Plan (December 2017): Swale Borough Council Detailed Response 

London 
Plan para / 
Policy No.

Swale BC
Comment

Notes

Policy GG 2/ 
para 1.2.1

Conditional 
Support

The Mayor seeks to accommodate rapid growth of 
49,000 jobs per annum and 65,000 dpa (out of a need 
for 66,000dpa) through creating places of higher 
density and mixed land uses where local facilities and 
amenities are within walking distance.  Whilst a 
practical and ambitious approach, we note that this 
includes intensification of land use in outer London 
which will be ‘pro-actively explored.  Given the 
intention not to review Green Belt and Metropolitan 
Open Land, we query how effective this will be in 
delivering the targets.  Policy GG4 and Policy H2 also 
indicates a heavy reliance on small sites, and we 
question the certainty of delivery from such sites, 
given the scale of need. 
As London is also a major focus for commuters, we 
question whether encouraging job growth on this 
scale is sustainable in the context of the WSE as it 
will encourage additional growth in commuting 
journeys from beyond the Green Belt.  Green Belt 
Review appears a necessary component of this ( see 
comments on Policy G2).
Whilst some of these principles can be supported we 
are unconvinced as to whether it is sustainable or 
deliverable. The Plan needs to provide further 
evidence of h
[...]
I - Active Lives Consultation Overview Dec 17 to Jan 18

	10 Swale Response to Mayor of London draft consultation plan
	11 Minutes of the Local Development Framework Panel held on 8 February 2018



Minutes of the meeting


- 531 -
Published on 12 March 2018

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 20 March 2018

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 7 March 2018 from 7.00pm - 
7.47pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley, Alan Horton, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman) and David Simmons.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies, Natalie Earl, Russell Fairman, Victoria 
Hadfield, Zoe Kent, Kieren Mansfield, Donna Price, Mark Radford and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Sarah Aldridge (Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Wellbeing), Monique Bonney, Nicholas Hampshire, Mike Henderson, 
James Hunt and Roger Truelove.

APOLOGY: Councillor Ken Pugh.

522 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

523 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 February 2018 (Minute Nos. 469 – 483) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

524 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

Part A Minutes for Recommendation to Council

525 ADOPTION OF THE STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

Cabinet Member for Planning

Cabinet considered the report of the Spatial Planning Manager and the above 
Cabinet Member which outlined the consultation representations received on the 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and the draft responses and proposed 
changes arising.

The Cabinet Member introduced the report and stated that there had been 77 
responses from 17 people to the consultation.  He added that the report had been 
considered by the Local Development Framework Panel on 8 February 2018.



Cabinet 7 March 2018 

- 532 -

Recommended:

(1) That the Council’s draft responses to the consultation in Appendix I be 
endorsed.
(2) That the adoption of the SCI be endorsed.

Part B Minutes for Decision by Cabinet

526 HOUSING BENEFIT, COUNCIL TAX AND COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 
PENALTIES 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Resident Services and the above 
Cabinet Member which outlined the measures that the Council could use to tackle 
those customers who chose not to report a change, that effected their Council Tax 
account or Council Tax Support or Housing Benefit claim.

The Cabinet Member introduced the report and said that this was a very important 
initiative, and that there were currently no civil penalties in place in Swale in relation 
to Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support.  He considered the 
proposed measures would send the right message to residents in the Borough.

A Member was pleased that there was a clear appeal process.

In response to a question on resource implications and whether the cost of running 
the penalty scheme was greater than the income the fines generated, the Revenue 
and Benefits Manager explained that she had spoken to other Kent Authorities, and 
the fines had been paid when they had been issued.  She explained that the 
scheme would be administered by the Council Tax Team, and each case would be 
overseen by the Council Tax Team Leader or the Revenue and Benefits Manager.

Resolved:

(1) That civil penalties for Council Tax, Council Tax Support and Housing 
Benefit be introduced.

527 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT: APRIL - DECEMBER 2017 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member which showed the revenue and capital outturn activity for 2017/18 as at the 
end of December 2017.

The Cabinet Member introduced the report and explained that the total forecast 
revenue underspend was £781,000.  He reported that there was a range of 
significant cost pressures, and this reinforced the importance of having reserve 
funds.



Cabinet 7 March 2018 

- 533 -

In response to a question from a Member about the amount of underspend on 
Members’ Grants, the Cabinet Member explained that the report was dated as of 
the end of December 2017 and since then the figure had decreased significantly.  
Further grant applications were being processed, so the figure was likely to drop 
further, and the final underspend was not as large as was noted in the report.

A Member referred to the refuse collection/street cleansing/public conveniences 
contract savings.  He explained that the roof of the toilets in the Faversham Car 
Park was very dirty, along with missing seat, paper and lock.  The Member did not 
consider this was worthwhile making a saving for.  He also requested that the 
funding for Faversham Creek Basin Regeneration Project and Stonebridge Pond 
Bridge, Faversham be rolled over to the following year, as neither would be spent 
this year.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs stated that he would look 
into the situation at the public conveniences and report back to the Member and to 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration agreed to look further into the request for 
the funding rollover for the two projects in Faversham.

A Member requested that the underspend for the Remembrance and 
Commemoration budget be rolled over.

Resolved:

(1) That the projected revenue underspend on services of £781,000 
(including £1,197,000 additional income (Table 1 refers) be noted.
(2) That the capital expenditure of £8,619,200 to end of December 2017 
(Paragraph 3.15 and Appendix II refers) be noted.

528 SWALE REGENERATION FRAMEWORK 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration

Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Head of Economy and Community 
Services and the above Cabinet Member which presented the consultative draft of 
the Council’s new Economic Regeneration Framework.

The Cabinet Member introduced the report and drew attention to the tabled 
Framework document.  He highlighted some of the points in the document; the 
increase in numbers of small businesses, the future challenges of finding 
commercial space across the Borough, and for improving skills, the Council was 
working with Canterbury and Mid-Kent Colleges for a business case for a college in 
Sittingbourne.  The Cabinet Member advised that the Framework would be 
presented to the Policy Development and Review Committee.



Cabinet 7 March 2018 

- 534 -

A Member queried that Kent Science Park was the largest cluster of life sciences 
businesses in Kent, and the Cabinet Member agreed to find out more and confirm.

Members made comments which included:  welcomed the report; it was important 
to improve infrastructure; further and higher education facilities were needed; 
tourism should be included; and there should be more transparency with regard to 
bids and funding. 

Resolved:

(1) That the draft Economic Regeneration Framework be published for an 
eight week consultation period, after which its contents would be reviewed.

529 ADOPTION OF THE ACTIVE LIVES FRAMEWORK 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing (presented by Councillor Sarah 
Aldridge, Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing)

Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Head of Economy and Community 
Services and the above Cabinet Member which provided an update on the draft 
Active Lives Framework 2017 – 2022, following the consultation between 1 
December 2017 and 31 January 2018.

The Deputy Cabinet Member introduced the report and explained that this was a 
new framework for the Borough, with an aim to improve the physical and emotional 
wellbeing of residents.  

Members raised the following points:  there was no budget attached to this, and 
there needed to be a budget for this to be successful; happy with the input from the 
Policy Development and Review Committee on the Framework, as it had made it a 
stronger document as a result; and welcomed the report.

Resolved:

(1) That the Active Lives Framework 2017 – 2022 be adopted.

530 SWALE RESPONSE TO MAYOR OF LONDON DRAFT CONSULTATION PLAN 

Cabinet Member for Planning

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Planning Services and the above 
Cabinet Member which outlined the key contents of ‘The London Plan: The Spatial 
Development Strategy for Greater London – Draft for Public Consultation December 
2017’.

The Cabinet Member introduced the report and explained that the response had 
now been sent to the Mayor of London.  It had included concerns with the increased 
housing target figures.



Cabinet 7 March 2018 

- 535 -

Resolved:

(1) That the content of the draft London Plan be noted.
(2) That the Mayor of London be thanked for the invitation to comment on 
the draft London Plan.
(3) That the detailed matters at Appendix I be noted and endorsed as the 
Council’s detailed responses to key policies in the draft London Plan.

531 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK PANEL HELD ON 8 
FEBRUARY 2018 

A separate report for Minute No. 487 was considered earlier in the meeting.

Resolved:

(1) That recommendations in Minute Nos. 487, 488 and 489 of the Local 
Development Framework Panel Meeting held on 8 February 2018 be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


